PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the the assignee name previously recorded on Reel 013365 Frame 0128. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of assignors interest.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lexis Nexis, a Division of Reed Elsevier Inc.	11/04/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LexisNexis, a division of Reed Elsevier Inc.
Street Address:	9443 Springboro Pike
City:	Miamisburg
State/Country:	оню
Postal Code:	45342

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09633266

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)977-8141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-977-8352

Email: nicholaus.rericha@dinslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Nicholaus R. Rericha
Address Line 1: 255 E. 5th Street
Address Line 2: Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31547-35

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicholaus R. Rericha

Total Attachments: 16

 $source = 31547 - 35_Corrective_Assignment_Transmittal \# page 1.tif$

source=31547-35_cover_sheet#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025131 FRAME: 0067 OF \$40.00 09633266

501319002



Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks	11-12-200	_	Wa	shington, D.C. 202
Form PTO-1535 REC				RTMENT OF COMMERC
(Rev. 03/01)	102277805	5		ID TRADEMARK OFFICI
To the honorable Commissioner of Patents and Ti	rademarks: Please reco	ord the attached origin	nal document or c	opy thereof:
Name of Conveying Party(ies):	2. Name and Addr	ress of Receiving P	Party(ies):	
WILTSHIRE, Jr., James S.	Name:	Lexis Nexis		
MORELOCK, John T.	Street Address:	9443 Springbor	o Pike	
HUMPHREY, Timothy L. NOV 0 4 2002	Street Address:			
LU, X. Allan	City:	Dayton		
PECK, James M.	State/Country:	Ohio	Postal Code:	45401
AHMED, Salahuddin				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Additional name(s) and add	resses attached? Yes	No	
3. Nature of Conveyance:			•	
Assignment	☐ Change of Nar	ne		
☐ Security Agreement	Other:			
☐ Merger	Execution Date:	03072002; 10212	2002 and 02192	2002
4. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s):				
Assignment is being filed together with new appl	lication and the first e	xecution date of ap	oplication is :	
Application has been filed already and the applic		08042000	•	
A. Patent Application Number(s): 09633266	B. Issued Patent Nun	nber(s):		
Additional nu	mbers attached?	es 📓 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom corresponde concerning this matter should be mailed:	ence	6. Total number o tions and pater	of applica- nts involved:	1
CUSTOMER NUMBER 00136	-or-	7. Total Fee (37 C	CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
JACOBSON HOLMAN PLL	c	Enclosed		
400 Seventh Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004-22	10	foresee.	ies in enclosed	foos aro
Tel. 202-638-6666	10	authorized to I	be charged to D	
Au		Account No.	06-1358.	8
Attorney Docket Number: P64618US1		•		99.00
	NOT USE THIS SPAC	E		0968326(
8. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg copy of the original document.	oing information is tru	e and correct and a	any attached co	
Allen S. Melser 27,215	n5. Melser C	7 ?/N 28 264	November 4,	2002
Name of Person Signing, Reg. No.	6 Signature	110 20,004		2002 23 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13

JCH 103-2/02

PATENT TO REEL: 025131 FRAME: 0069

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, James S. Wiltshire, Jr. residing at 50 Sycamore Creek Court, Springboro, Ohio 45066; John T. Morelock residing at 2925 Homeway Drive, Beavercreek, Ohio 45434; Timothy L. Humphrey residing at 532 N. Claridge Dr., Kettering, Ohio 45429; X. Allan Lu residing at 320 Brookside Drive, Springboro, Ohio 45066; James M. Peck residing at 45-W. Gude Drive, Rockville, MD 20850; and Salahuddin Ahmed residing at 6750 Beadnell Way, Apt. 47, San Diego, California 92117, all of the United States of America, respectively (hereinafter "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEM AND METHOD OF CLASSIFYING LEGAL CONCEPTS USING LEGAL TOPIC SCHEME, for which an application for United States Letters Patent, was filed on August 4, 2000, and assigned U.S. Serial No. 09/633,266; Lexis Nexis, a division of Reed Elsevier Inc. WHEREAS, Lexis Nexis, a Division of Reed Elsevier Inc., having a place of business at 9443 Springboro Pike, Dayton, Ohio 45401 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and Assignors are desirous of assigning their entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, reexaminations, continuations, and extensions

PATENT REEL: 025131 FRAME: 0070

nfeck

thereof; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, to Assignee.

Assignors also hereby sell and assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns all foreign

rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the world,

including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in its own name in said

countries, including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the

Protection of Industrial Property, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications,

assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such

patent rights.

Assignors also hereby covenant and agree that, at the time of execution and delivery of this

instrument, Assignors are the lawful owners of the complete right, title and interest in and to any

Letters Patent above mentioned, and the invention thereof, and their interest is unencumbered and

that they have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey their interest in the

manner set forth herein.

Assignors hereby further agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and

representatives, any facts known respecting any improvements, and at the request and expense of

Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional,

continuation, reissue, reexamination and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and

generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, to

obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Assignors hereby grant Harvey B. Jacobson, Jr.; D. Douglas Price; John Clarke Holman,

Marvin R. Stern; Allen S. Melser; Michael R. Slobasky; Jonathan L. Scherer; Irwin M. Aisenberg;

2

William E. Player; Yoon S. Ham and Nathaniel A. Humphries (Registration Nos. 20,851; 24,514; 22,769; 20,640; 27,215; 26,421; 29,851; 19,007; 31,409; 45,307 and 22,772 respectively) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to identify the application or otherwise comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this day of
March , 2002. James S. Wiltshire, Jr. Inventor
State of ONO) County of Montgomery
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 14 day of
March, 2002. Chyslety (M. C) Counse Notary Public

My commission expires:

ELIZABETH M. O'CONNOR, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Dec. 5, 2005

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 7th day of, 2002.
John Morlan
John T. Morelock
Inventor
State of Ohio)
County of Montgomery
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 14h day of
<u>march</u> , 2002.
Elizabeth M. C. Commander Public
My commission expires: ELIZABETH M. O'CONNOR, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Dec. 5, 2005
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 74h day of March, 2002.
Timothy L. Humphrey Inventor
State of Ohio)
County of Montgomera
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 14h day of
<u>March</u> , 2002.
Chrackem. O'Connol Notary Public
My commission expires: ELIZABETH M. O'CONNOR, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Dec. 5, 2005

4

March , 2002.	have hereunto set our hands and seals this 14 day of
VI(010)	
	X. Allan Lu
,	Inventor
State of O_{NO}	
State of ONO) County of Montgomery)	
Subscribed and sworn to before	e me, a Notary Public this 14h day of
March , 2002.	
	Chryself M. O'Conno Notary Public
My commission expires: ELIZABETH M. O'C In and for the State My Commission Ex	CONNOR, Notary Public e of Ohio pires Dec. 5, 2005
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, 2002.	have hereunto set our hands and seals this day of
	James M. Peck Inventor
State of)	
State of) County of)	
County of)	me, a Notary Public this day of
County of) Subscribed and sworn to before	me, a Notary Public this day of
County of)	me, a Notary Public this day of
County of) Subscribed and sworn to before	me, a Notary Public this day of Notary Public

wy commission expires.

IN WIII	NESS WHEREOF, we have, 2002 .	e hereunto set our hands a	and seals this day of
			
		X. Allan Lu	
State of)	Inventor	
State of)		
County of)		
Subscrib	oed and sworn to before me	e, a Notary Public this	day of
	, 2002.		
		Notary Public	
		1.00000 1.0000	
My commission	expires:		
IN WITH	NESS WHEREOF we have	re hereunto set our hands a	nd seals this 215 day of
OCTOBUR		o norounto sor our nunus a	nd souls tills 0 1/1 day of
		Jan M.	en!
	Inver	Tames M. Peck	
State of Many	(LAND)		
)		
County of Mart	GOHSE)		
Subscrib	ed and sworn to before me	e, a Notary Public this 21	st day of
OCTOBER	, 2002.		
		Earl Aumala Notary Public	
		Notary Public	
My commission	exnires:		
y conocideion	EARL T. SHI/ NOTARY PUBLIC ST.	MABUKURO ATE OF MARYLAND pires April 6, 2005	

PATENT

	Salaluddin Ahmed,
	Salahuddin Ahmed Inventor
State of CALIDANIA)	
County of SAN Diego)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me,	a Notary Public this 19th day of
February, 2002.	Notary Public
My commission expires: June 20, 2003	SANDY PETZEN Commission # 1225327 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Jun 20, 2003

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, James S. Wiltshire, Jr. residing at 50 Sycamore Creek Court, Springboro;

Ohio 45066; John T. Morelock residing at 2925 Homeway Drive, Beavercreek, Ohio 45434; Timothy L. Humphrey residing at 532 N. Claridge Dr., Kettering, Ohio 45429; X. Allan Lu residing at 320 Brookside Drive, Springboro, Ohio 45066; James M. Peck residing at 45 W. Gude Polomec, MD 20854 Drive, Rockville, MD 20850; and Salahuddin Ahmed residing at 6750 Beadnell Way, Apt. 47, San Diego, California 92117, all of the United States of America, respectively (hereinafter "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEM AND METHOD OF CLASSIFYING LEGAL CONCEPTS USING LEGAL TOPIC SCHEME, for which an application for United States Letters Patent, was filed on August 4, 2000, and assigned U.S. Serial No. 09/633,266;

WHEREAS, Lexis Nexis, a Division of Reed Elsevier Inc., having a place of business at 9443 Springboro Pike, Dayton, Ohio 45401 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and Assignors are desirous of assigning their entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, reexaminations, continuations, and extensions

PATENT REEL: 025131 FRAME: 0077

Mark

thereof; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, to Assignee.

Assignors also hereby sell and assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns all foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in its own name in said countries, including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

Assignors also hereby covenant and agree that, at the time of execution and delivery of this instrument, Assignors are the lawful owners of the complete right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent above mentioned, and the invention thereof, and their interest is unencumbered and that they have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey their interest in the manner set forth herein.

Assignors hereby further agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, any facts known respecting any improvements, and at the request and expense of Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Assignors hereby grant Harvey B. Jacobson, Jr.; D. Douglas Price; John Clarke Holman, Marvin R. Stern; Allen S. Melser; Michael R. Slobasky; Jonathan L. Scherer; Irwin M. Aisenberg;

2

William E. Player; Yoon S. Ham and Nathaniel A. Humphries (Registration Nos. 20,851; 24,514; 22,769; 20,640; 27,215; 26,421; 29,851; 19,007; 31,409; 45,307 and 22,772 respectively) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to identify the application or otherwise comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this day of
March , 2002. Varies S. Wiltshire, Jr. Inventor
State of ONO) County of Montgomery
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 14h day of
March, 2002. Chysleft M. O. Connor Motary Public

My commission expires:

ELIZABETH M. O'CONNOR, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Dec. 5, 2005

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 7th day of, 2002.
John T. Morelock
Inventor
State of Ohio)
County of Montagnery
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 14h day of
<u>march</u> , 2002.
Elizabeth C. Company Public
My commission expires: ELIZABETH M. O'CONNOR, Notary Public in and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Dec. 5, 2005
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 14h day of, 2002.
Timothy L. Humphrey Inventor
State of Ohio)
County of Montgomera
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 14 day of
March , 2002.
Chrysofk M. O'Conno. Notary Public
My commission expires: ELIZABETH M. O'CONNOR, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Dec. 5, 2005

4

	e hereunto set our hands and seals this What day of
	X. Allah Lu
State of $(\mathcal{O}_{N})_{O}$	Inventor
State of Onio) County of Montgomery)	
County of Montgomery)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me	, a Notary Public this <u>14h</u> day of
March , 2002.	
	Chryself M. O. Connor Notary Public
My commission expires: ELIZABETH M. O'CONNO In and for the State of Ot My Commission Expires I	io
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have, 2002.	e hereunto set our hands and seals this day of
	James M. Peck
	James M. Peck Inventor
State of)	
State of) County of)	
County of)	
County of) Subscribed and sworn to before me	Inventor
County of)	Inventor
County of) Subscribed and sworn to before me	Inventor , a Notary Public this day of
County of) Subscribed and sworn to before me	Inventor

IN WITN		have hereunto set our hands and seals this	day of
•#	, 2002.		
		X. Allan Lu	
State of	`	Inventor	
State of)		
County of)		
Subscribe	ed and sworn to before	e me, a Notary Public this day of	
	, 2002.		
		Notary Public	
My commission	evnires:		
iviy commission	схрись.		
OCTOBUR	, 2002.	have hereunto set our hands and seals this 21 James M. Peck	day of
State of Many	LAND)		
County of Monte	onus)		
Subscribe	ed and sworn to before	me, a Notary Public this 2151 day of	
OCTOBER	, 2002.		
·		Earl Aumala Notary Public	
		Notary Public	
My commission	expires:		
-	EARL T. NOTARY PUBLI	SHIMABUKURO © STATE OF MARYLAND on Expires April 6, 2005	

	Salahuddin Ahmed,
	Salahuddin Ahmed
	Inventor
State of CALIGORNIA)	
County of SAN Diego)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me	e, a Notary Public this 19th day of
Tebruary, 2002.	
(Notary Public
My commission expires: June 20, 200	3

RECORDED: 10/13/2010

SANDY PETZEN

Commission # 1225327
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
My Comm. Expires Jun 20, 2003